provided by the Company. General Meetings if determined to be held physically, 

shall be held within Nigeria. 

9. That upon Messrs. N-Foods Universal Concept Limited paying to AMCON on behalf of the 

Company and/or to the Company the remaining investment sum of Four Billion, Two 

Hundred and Fifty Million Naira (N4,250,000,000), the Company be and is hereby 

authorised to seek the approval of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), 

the Nigerian Exchange Limited (NGX) and other relevant regulators to issue and allot Six 

Billion, One Hundred and Fifty-Nine Million, Four Hundred and Twenty Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Eighty-Nine (6,159,420,289) units of ordinary shares of the Company of 

50 Kobo each at 69 Kobo per share to Messrs. N-Foods Universal Concept Limited. 

10. That upon receiving the approvals referred to in paragraph 9 above, the Company be 

and is hereby authorised to increase its share capital by the creation of Six Billion, One 

Hundred and Fifty-Nine Million, Four Hundred and Twenty Thousand, Two Hundred and 

Eighty-Nine (6,159,420,289) units of new ordinary shares (“New Shares”) of 50 Kobo each 

and procure the registration of the new shares with the Corporate Affairs Commission 

(CAC). 

11. That upon registering the new shares, referred to in paragraph 10 above, the 

Company be and is hereby authorised to issue and allot Six Billion, One Hundred and 

Fifty-Nine Million, Four Hundred and Twenty Thousand, Two Hundred and Eighty-Nine 

(6,159,420,289) units of ordinary shares of the Company of 50 Kobo each at 69 Kobo 

per share to Messrs. N-Foods Universal Concept Limited. 

12. That the Company be and is hereby authorised to seek the approval of SEC, NGX and 

other relevant regulators to reduce pro rata the Company's total issued share capital